Table Il.D.1.a Average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-sector
establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2018

Division and State

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

East North Central:
lllinois

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:
lowa

Kansas

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Maryland

North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:
Alabama

Kentucky
Mississippi
Tennessee

West South Central:

Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon
Washington

Total

19,114

21,093
20,395
20,605
19,977
20,408
21,405

22,261
21,672
20,760

20,159
17,034
16,717
17,884
18,392

18,740
16,483
17,461
16,555
16,016
17,495

19,362
20,326
19,516
18,265
18,730
16,510
18,697
18,249
20,386

18,221
23,238
15,928
16,951

15,624
14,314
16,241
18,845

15,980
18,722
15,858
19,103
16,135
17,213
17,523
19,525

19,806
19,084
17,494
19,544
17,816

Less than 10
employees

17,518

10-24
employees

17,550

25-99
employees

19,152

21,480
27,542
18,131

18,649
18,289

100-999
employees

18,452

20,826
20,742
21,206

22,193

20,448
20,567
20,917

1000 or
more
employees

20,151

21,682

20,505

23,217
20,373
23,133

19,904
19,720
17,456

19,491

Less than 50
employees

17,801

18,202
19,965
18,616

23,133
21,270
16,564

50 or more
employees

19,452

21,311
21,266
20,747
20,663
20,468
22,101

21,860
21,777
22,094

20,505
17,151
17,381
18,365
18,920

18,979
18,884
18,824
17,466

19,071
20,607
19,791
18,633
19,370
16,270

17,667
21,177

17,655
23,596

16,838

15,253
13,360
16,680
18,528

17,363
18,799
15,785

17,013
18,047
18,252

19,806
19,599
16,881
19,900
18,014

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2018 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



Table Il.D.1.a Standard errors for average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at

private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size an

Division and State

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

East North Central:
lllinois

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:
lowa

Kansas

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Maryland

North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:
Alabama

Kentucky
Mississippi
Tennessee

West South Central:

Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon
Washington

Total

271.93

880.14
672.90
599.44
841.15
842.93
1,047.73

651.76
1,291.70
947.61

675.55
1,880.67
664.50
1,527.14
815.49

764.35
2,236.94
1,186.87
1,464.70

976.32
1,277.54

873.83
758.47
800.72
827.95
916.87
689.29
1,331.67
667.31
2,090.55

941.58
609.80
815.75
1,072.86

997.51
2,309.18
1,042.14
2,621.59

962.12
1,003.92
1,329.78

721.65

942.46

936.05

846.89
2,134.80

705.40
442.75
1,017.24
660.75
1,435.67

Less than 10
employees

749.19

10-24
employees

508.00

25-99
employees

615.87

1,397.13
1,210.73

1,413.87
2,735.89
1,324.27

1,028.67

1,442.52

1,257.32

2,068.97

1,290.39
2,333.87

100-999
employees

708.52

494.86
1,089.34
1,164.67

2,049.02

1,147.16
2,149.02
1,602.09

966.18

1,887.18

1,603.13
2,129.09

1,217.14

902.73
2,509.59

State: United States, 2018

1000 or
more
employees

293.85

859.65

969.95

861.53
1,864.30
1,228.79

812.18
847.50
2,602.65

1,092.17
638.71
886.31
765.54

1,897.45

1,256.02

1,654.79

1,370.74
829.82
967.42

808.36
566.11
889.95

1,267.49

Less than 50
employees

362.69

1,930.89
1,362.85
848.51

1,289.13
1,623.14
1,272.45

1,437.53

1,579.48

1,923.89
1,050.43

1,000.20

1,172.08

50 or more
employees

330.46

626.01
591.12
667.75
1,161.23
764.77
1,392.77

720.90
1,569.01
983.20

753.94
2,152.89
727.20
1,839.26
805.83

863.57
1,726.66
1,120.46
1,394.37

1,728.56

922.94
806.87
1,033.11
922.17
1,178.71
579.29
808.61
2,434.45

1,182.41
580.35

1,220.94

1,326.36
2,733.57
1,421.88
2,970.72

977.88
869.86
1,443.05
949.93
878.93
895.28

705.40
496.75
1,179.54
666.14
1,499.33

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2018 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
-- Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.



