Table II.D.1.a Average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2018

establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2018									
Division and State	Total	Less than 10 employees	10-24 employees	25-99 employees	100-999 employees	1000 or more employees	Less than 50 employees	50 or more employees	
United States	19,114	17,518	17,550	19,152	18,452	20,151	17,801	19,452	
New England:									
Connecticut	21,093					21,682		21,311	
Maine	20,395				20,826		18,202	21,266	
Massachusetts	20,605			21,561	20,742	20,505	19,965	20,747	
New Hampshire	19,977			19,210	21,206		18,616	20,663	
Rhode Island	20,408							20,468	
Vermont	21,405				22,193			22,101	
Middle Atlantic:									
New Jersey	22,261			21,480	20,448	23,217	23,133	21,860	
New York	21,672			27,542	20,567	20,373	21,270	21,777	
Pennsylvania	20,760			18,131	20,917	23,133	16,564	22,094	
East North Central:									
Illinois	20,159					21,840		20,505	
Indiana	17,034							17,151	
Michigan	16,717			14,943	17,815	19,532	15,157	17,381	
Ohio	17,884					17,839		18,365	
Wisconsin	18,392			17,920	16,467		17,424	18,920	
West North Central:									
Iowa	18,740							18,979	
Kansas	16,483							18,884	
Minnesota	17,461							18,824	
Missouri	16,555							17,466	
Nebraska									
North Dakota	16,016								
South Dakota	17,495							18,292	
South Atlantic:									
Delaware	19,362					17,716		19,071	
District of Columbia	20,326			19,653	20,695	20,769	18,685	20,607	
Florida	19,516				20,625	19,439	18,814	19,791	
Georgia	18,265					19,260		18,633	
Maryland	18,730			19,517	18,379	19,057	17,011	19,370	
North Carolina	16,510							16,270	
South Carolina	18,697						40.226	47.667	
Virginia	18,249						19,236	17,667	
West Virginia	20,386							21,177	
East South Central:									
Alabama	18,221							17,655	
Kentucky	23,238					24,095		23,596	
Mississippi	15,928							40.000	
Tennessee	16,951							16,838	
West South Central:									
Arkansas	15,624					16,080		15,253	
Louisiana	14,314							13,360	
Oklahoma Texas	16,241 18,845		 	20,704	12,665 *	23,452		16,680	
	10,043		-	20,704	12,000	23,432		18,528	
Mountain:									
Arizona	15,980							17,363	
Colorado	18,722							18,799	
Idaho	15,858							15,785	
Montana	19,103								
Nevada	16,135					16,999		17,013	
New Mexico	17,213					19,237		18,047	
Utah	17,523					18,031		18,252	
Wyoming	19,525					-			
Pacific:	40.000					40.00:		40.000	
Alaska	19,806			40.040	40.500	19,904	40.405	19,806	
California	19,084			18,649	19,538	19,720	16,465	19,599	
Hawaii	17,494			18,289	16,357	17,456		16,881	
Oregon Washington	19,544					10 /01		19,900 18.01 <i>4</i>	
Washington	17,816					19,491		18,014	

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2018 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

^{*} Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

⁻⁻ Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.

Table II.D.1.a Standard errors for average total family premium (in dollars) for exclusive-provider plans per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2018

private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2018									
Division and State	Total	Less than 10 employees	10-24 employees	25-99 employees	100-999 employees	1000 or more employees	Less than 50 employees	50 or more employees	
United States	271.93	749.19	508.00	615.87	708.52	293.85	362.69	330.46	
New England:									
Connecticut	880.14					859.65		626.01	
Maine	672.90				494.86		1,930.89	591.12	
Massachusetts	599.44			1,397.13	1,089.34	969.95	1,362.85	667.75	
New Hampshire	841.15			1,210.73	1,164.67		848.51	1,161.23	
Rhode Island	842.93							764.77	
Vermont	1,047.73				2,049.02			1,392.77	
Middle Atlantic:									
New Jersey	651.76			1,413.87	1,147.16	861.53	1,289.13	720.90	
New York	1,291.70			2,735.89	2,149.02	1,864.30	1,623.14	1,569.01	
Pennsylvania	947.61			1,324.27	1,602.09	1,228.79	1,272.45	983.20	
East North Central:									
Illinois	675.55					812.18		753.94	
Indiana	1,880.67							2,152.89	
Michigan	664.50			1,028.67	966.18	847.50	1,437.53	727.20	
Ohio	1,527.14					2,602.65		1,839.26	
Wisconsin	815.49			1,442.52	1,887.18		1,579.48	805.83	
West North Central:									
lowa	764.35							863.57	
Kansas	2,236.94							1,726.66	
Minnesota	1,186.87							1,120.46	
Missouri	1,464.70							1,394.37	
Nebraska									
North Dakota	976.32								
South Dakota	1,277.54							1,728.56	
South Atlantic:									
Delaware	873.83					1,092.17		922.94	
District of Columbia	758.47			1,257.32	1,603.13	638.71	1,923.89	806.87	
Florida	800.72				2,129.09	886.31	1,050.43	1,033.11	
Georgia	827.95					765.54		922.17	
Maryland	916.87			2,068.97	1,217.14	1,897.45	1,000.20	1,178.71	
North Carolina	689.29							579.29	
South Carolina	1,331.67								
Virginia	667.31						1,172.08	808.61	
West Virginia	2,090.55							2,434.45	
East South Central:									
Alabama	941.58							1,182.41	
Kentucky	609.80					582.99		580.35	
Mississippi	815.75								
Tennessee	1,072.86							1,220.94	
West South Central:									
Arkansas	997.51					1,256.02		1,326.36	
Louisiana	2,309.18							2,733.57	
Oklahoma	1,042.14							1,421.88	
Texas	2,621.59			2,479.65	4,454.99*	1,654.79		2,970.72	
Mountain:									
Arizona	962.12							977.88	
Colorado	1,003.92							869.86	
Idaho	1,329.78							1,443.05	
Montana	721.65								
Nevada	942.46					1,370.74		949.93	
New Mexico	936.05					829.82		878.93	
Utah	846.89					967.42		895.28	
Wyoming	2,134.80								
Pacific:									
Alaska	705.40					808.36		705.40	
California	442.75			1,290.39	902.73	566.11	814.32	496.75	
Hawaii	1,017.24			2,333.87	2,509.59	889.95		1,179.54	
Oregon	660.75							666.14	
Washington	1,435.67					1,267.49		1,499.33	
y	,					,		,	

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2018 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

^{*} Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

⁻⁻ Data suppressed due to high standard errors or few reported values in cell.